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§ 5:220 —Aggrieved party may commence civil action
§ 5:221 —Statute of limitations
§ 5:222 —Standing to sue
§ 5:223 — —Example: white prospective tenant with African-

American roommate can sue for racial
discrimination

§ 5:224 — —Commercial plaintiffs have standing to sue
§ 5:225 — —Cooperative apartment seller could sue based on

alleged discrimination against prospective buyer
§ 5:226 —Available relief
§ 5:227 — —Punitive damages limited to $10,000 per plaintiff
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§ 5:228 — —Example: $30,000 in punitive damages awarded
§ 5:229 — —Example: preliminary injunction granted to

prospective purchaser of commercial space based on
disability discrimination

§ 5:230 Under New York City law
§ 5:231 —Aggrieved party may file administrative complaint
§ 5:232 —Aggrieved party may commence civil action
§ 5:233 —Statute of limitations
§ 5:234 —Standing to sue
§ 5:235 —Available relief
§ 5:236 — —Injunctive relief
§ 5:237 — — —Stay of eviction proceedings
§ 5:238 — —Civil penalties
§ 5:239 — —Criminal penalties

VII. FORMS
§ 5:240 Form 5-1: Legal apartment application
§ 5:241 Form 5-2: Federal complaint for declaratory

judgment, injunctive relief and damages
§ 5:242 Form 5-3: State division of human rights complaint
§ 5:243 Form 5-4: New York City Human Rights Commission

Complaint
§ 5:244 Form 5-5: U.S. Department of House and Urban

Development, Certification of Domestic Violence,
Dating Violence, or Stalking

CHAPTER 6. AMOUNT OF RENT

I. AGREEMENT TO PAY RENT
§ 6:1 Payment of rent
§ 6:2 Place of payment
§ 6:3 Application of payments
§ 6:4 —Partial rent tenders may be rejected
§ 6:5 Time for payment
§ 6:6 —Parties may agree to advance rent payment
§ 6:7 —Effect of Saturday, Sunday, or holiday due date
§ 6:8 Acceleration of payment
§ 6:9 Enforceability of acceleration agreement based on rent
§ 6:10 —Acceleration based on some other breach of lease

may not be valid
§ 6:11 —Effect of lease termination on rent acceleration
§ 6:12 Mode and medium of rent
§ 6:13 —Percentage rents
§ 6:14 —Rent payment by electronic-funds transfer
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§ 6:15 Modification or waiver as to time, place, or method of
payment

§ 6:16 Receipt for payment of rent
§ 6:17 —No penalty for failure to provide rent receipt

II. AMOUNT OF RENT UNDER RENT CONTROL
§ 6:18 ‘‘Maximum rent’’ system
§ 6:19 —Maximum rents set by DHCR for previously

unregistered units
§ 6:20 Additional rent adjustments under rent control

III. AMOUNT OF RENT UNDER RENT
STABILIZATION

§ 6:21 Legal regulated rent
§ 6:22 Additional rent adjustments under rent stabilization
§ 6:23 Lease must reflect legal rent
§ 6:24 New landlord must obtain rent history

CHAPTER 7. SECURITY DEPOSITS

I. NEW YORK GENERAL OBLIGATIONS LAW
§ 7:1 Generally
§ 7:2 ‘‘Security deposit,’’ defined
§ 7:3 —Security deposit is not rent
§ 7:4 —Security deposit is a ‘‘substantial obligation of the

tenancy’’
§ 7:5 — —Landlord’s application of security deposit to rent

arrears may not cure default
§ 7:6 Security deposit, formerly treated as debt, is now held

in trust
§ 7:7 Landlord’s claim to security deposit given priority over

other creditors
§ 7:8 Commingling of funds prohibited
§ 7:9 —Deposit of security funds into interest-bearing

account not always required
§ 7:10 —Commingling constitutes conversion and may entitle

tenant to immediate refund of security deposit
§ 7:11 —Commingling may be corrected
§ 7:12 —Tenant’s breach of lease does not relieve landlord of

its duty to maintain segregated security deposit
account

§ 7:13 —Example: landlord must return commingled security
deposit even when tenant has allegedly repudiated
lease
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§ 7:14 —Landlord may use security deposit to offset damages
§ 7:15 — —Any excess must be returned to tenant
§ 7:16 Transfer of security deposits upon conveyance of real

property
§ 7:17 —New owner generally assumes liability when

security deposits are transferred
§ 7:18 —Failure to transfer is a misdemeanor
§ 7:19 —Express conveyance of security deposits required
§ 7:20 Refund of security deposit upon termination of tenancy
§ 7:21 —Refund of security when stipulation of settlement is

silent
§ 7:22 —Effect of constructive eviction
§ 7:23 —Effect of breach of warranty of habitability
§ 7:24 Landlord entitled to offsets against security deposits
§ 7:25 —Residential tenant’s right to inspection
§ 7:26 —Residential tenant’s right to repair damage
§ 7:27 —Security deposit can serve as offset only to extent of

damages
§ 7:28 — —Accord and satisfaction
§ 7:29 —Timing of security deposit refund
§ 7:30 —Tenant may not offset rent arrears against security

deposit
§ 7:31 — —Interest owed on security monies no defense to

rent nonpayment
§ 7:32 — —Accrued interest on security deposit need not be

applied to supplemental security owed by tenant
§ 7:33 — —An exception exists when lease and statutory

requirements are violated
§ 7:34 —Exceptions to landlord’s right to withhold
§ 7:35 ‘‘Prepaid rent’’ must also be held in trust
§ 7:36 —Example: prepaid rent must be transferred to

receiver

II. ADDITIONAL RULES FOR RESIDENTIAL
SECURITY DEPOSITS

§ 7:37 Generally
§ 7:38 Security deposit must be held in an interest-bearing

account in a New York state bank
§ 7:39 —Exception: fewer than six dwelling units
§ 7:40 —Written notice to tenant required
§ 7:41 — —Effect of violation of notice provisions
§ 7:42 —Landlord entitled to administrative fee
§ 7:43 —Annual interest payments
§ 7:44 —Attorney General has standing to sue
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§ 7:45 Liability of new landlord for security deposits of non-
rent-stabilized tenants: N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 7-108

§ 7:46 —Liability not absolute; ‘‘actual knowledge’’ of security
deposit required

§ 7:47 — —‘‘Actual knowledge,’’ defined
§ 7:48 —New landlord must notify tenant when there is no

record of security deposit
§ 7:49 — —Purchaser can demand escrow account from seller
§ 7:50 Additional restrictions on security deposits of rent-

controlled tenants
§ 7:51 —Maximum amount of security deposit
§ 7:52 —Deposit in interest-bearing New York State bank

account required; one-percent administrative fee
permitted

§ 7:53 —Liability of new landlord for security deposits of
rent-controlled tenants

§ 7:54 —Civil remedy to recover security deposits: N.Y. Gen.
Oblig. Law § 7-105

§ 7:55 —Collection of excess security deposit constitutes rent
overcharge

§ 7:56 Additional restrictions on security deposits of rent-
stabilized tenants

§ 7:57 —Amount of security deposit generally limited to one
month’s rent

§ 7:58 — —Exception: larger deposit on base date
§ 7:59 — —Exception: no security deposit upon lease renewal

when none collected initially
§ 7:60 —Tenant’s options regarding disbursement of interest
§ 7:61 —Administrative fee
§ 7:62 —Deposit in a New York State bank
§ 7:63 —Liability for security deposit upon conveyance of

property
§ 7:64 — —Receiver’s liability is limited
§ 7:65 — —Waiver of benefit void
§ 7:66 — —Effective date
§ 7:67 —“Rent Stabilization Lease Rider’’ must state security

deposit rules
§ 7:68 —DHCR can decide excess security deposit claim
§ 7:69 Security deposit protection for manufactured-home

park tenants
§ 7:70 Provision of security deposit for tenants receiving

public assistance

III. COMPARE: ‘‘DEPOSIT’’ PENDING APPROVAL
OF TENANT

§ 7:71 Withdrawal of offer prior to landlord’s acceptance
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CHAPTER 8. DELIVERY AND SURRENDER
OF POSSESSION

I. LANDLORD’S OBLIGATION TO TENDER
POSSESSION

§ 8:1 Implied duty to deliver possession
§ 8:2 —Provision for delayed possession
§ 8:3 Delivery of possession
§ 8:4 —Condition of commercial premises
§ 8:5 —Condition of residential premises
§ 8:6 —Exclusive possessory rights during tenancy term
§ 8:7 — —Permissible occupants in residential premises
§ 8:8 — — —Leases entered into by one tenant
§ 8:9 — — —Leases entered into by two or more tenants
§ 8:10 Tenant’s failure to take physical possession
§ 8:11 —Exception for statutory tenants
§ 8:12 — —Rent-controlled tenants
§ 8:13 — —Rent-stabilized tenants

II. TENANT’S REMEDIES FOR LANDLORD’S
FAILURE TO TENDER POSSESSION AND
DEPRIVATIONS OF POSSESSION

§ 8:14 Statutory remedies
§ 8:15 —Rescission
§ 8:16 —Recovery of consideration
§ 8:17 —Damages
§ 8:18 Actions to compel delivery of possession
§ 8:19 —Ejectment
§ 8:20 —Availability of specific performance, injunctive, and

declaratory relief
§ 8:21 — —Specific performance
§ 8:22 — —Injunctive and declaratory relief
§ 8:23 Damages
§ 8:24 —Lost profits for tenants never in possession
§ 8:25 —Contract damages

III. DEPRIVATIONS OF POSSESSION
§ 8:26 Breach of warranty of habitability
§ 8:27 —General considerations
§ 8:28 — —Warranty of habitability applies to residential

premises only
§ 8:29 — —Applicable standards
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§ 8:30 —Remedies and damages
§ 8:31 — —Rent abatements
§ 8:32 — —Compensatory damages
§ 8:33 — —Punitive damages
§ 8:34 — —Attorney’s fees
§ 8:35 Constructive eviction
§ 8:36 —Abandonment required
§ 8:37 —Partial constructive eviction
§ 8:38 Illegal lockouts
§ 8:39 —Liability for treble damages
§ 8:40 —‘‘Self-help’’ generally prohibited
§ 8:41 —Compare: use of ‘‘self-help’’ to evict non-tenants

IV. TENANT’S OBLIGATION TO SURRENDER
POSSESSION TO LANDLORD

§ 8:42 Termination of lease
§ 8:43 —Duty to remove all occupants
§ 8:44 —Renewals and extensions, generally
§ 8:45 —Tenants holding over after expiration of their term
§ 8:46 — —Landlord’s right to terminate month-to-month

tenancies
§ 8:47 —Liability for use and occupancy
§ 8:48 — —Use and occupancy distinguished from rent
§ 8:49 — —Computation of use and occupancy
§ 8:50 Authority to surrender possession
§ 8:51 Surrender of possession prior to lease expiration
§ 8:52 —Surrender upon destruction of leased premises
§ 8:53 —Surrender upon tenant’s entering military service
§ 8:54 —Surrender upon tenant’s entering adult care facility,

senior or subsidized housing, or to relocate to family
member’s residence

§ 8:55 Landlord’s duty to mitigate damages upon surrender
§ 8:56 —Commercial premises
§ 8:57 —Residential premises
§ 8:58 Tenant’s liability for double rent
§ 8:59 Termination based upon tenant’s violation of lease

terms or statute
§ 8:60 —Termination of rent-regulated tenancies
§ 8:61 —Time periods for termination or surrender of

possession pursuant to lease
§ 8:62 Tenant’s death
§ 8:63 —Compare: rent-controlled tenancies
§ 8:64 —Procedure for recovery of possession upon tenant’s

death
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§ 8:65 — —Compare: joinder of tenant’s estate in holdover
proceedings

§ 8:66 — —Compare: joinder of tenant’s estate when lease
has expired

APPENDIX 8:1. Civil Court Directives, Ejectment Actions in
Civil Court, Civil Court of the City of New
York (10/02/96)

CHAPTER 9. WARRANTY OF
HABITABILITY

I. OVERVIEW
§ 9:1 Introduction
§ 9:2 Common-law antecedents
§ 9:3 Legislative history
§ 9:4 Judicial construction
§ 9:5 Modification and waiver void
§ 9:6 —Exculpatory lease clauses
§ 9:7 —Stipulations

II. TENANTS PROTECTED BY WARRANTY
§ 9:8 Residential tenants and lessees protected by warranty
§ 9:9 —Cooperative shareholders
§ 9:10 —Government-subsidized housing
§ 9:11 —Loft tenants
§ 9:12 —Manufactured-home park tenants
§ 9:13 —Section 8 tenants
§ 9:14 —Subtenants
§ 9:15 Tenants’ licensees not covered
§ 9:16 Holdover tenants not covered
§ 9:17 Tenants out-of-possession not covered
§ 9:18 —Non-residents have other remedies
§ 9:19 Condominium-unit owners not covered
§ 9:20 —Condominium-unit owners have other remedies
§ 9:21 Commercial tenants not covered
§ 9:22 —Commercial tenants have other remedies

III. LANDLORDS SUBJECT TO WARRANTY
§ 9:23 Applicability of warranty
§ 9:24 —Bankruptcy trustees
§ 9:25 —Cooperative-apartment corporations
§ 9:26 —Loft-building owners
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§ 9:27 —Manufactured-home park owners and operators
§ 9:28 —Municipal or government lessors
§ 9:29 — —Notice of claim against government and municipal

landlords
§ 9:30 —Receivers
§ 9:31 —7-A administrators
§ 9:32 Condominium associations and board of managers not

covered
§ 9:33 —Other claims available

IV. CONDITIONS CONSTITUTING A BREACH
§ 9:34 Generally
§ 9:35 —Air conditioning
§ 9:36 —Asbestos
§ 9:37 —Carbon-monoxide detectors
§ 9:38 —Certificate of occupancy
§ 9:39 —Common areas
§ 9:40 — —Snow removal
§ 9:41 —Doorknobs
§ 9:42 —Elevator service
§ 9:43 —Fire-detection equipment
§ 9:44 —Floor tiles
§ 9:45 —Garbage
§ 9:46 —Hall carpets
§ 9:47 —Heat and hot water
§ 9:48 —Illumination
§ 9:49 —Infestation
§ 9:50 — —Bed bugs
§ 9:51 —Kitchen cabinets
§ 9:52 —Lead-based paint
§ 9:53 —Leaks and water damage
§ 9:54 —Light and ventilation
§ 9:55 —Maintenance and construction
§ 9:56 —Mold
§ 9:57 —Noise disturbances
§ 9:58 — —Construction activities
§ 9:59 — —Mechanical equipment/commercial tenant
§ 9:60 — —Neighboring tenants
§ 9:61 — —Pets
§ 9:62 —Offensive fumes and odors
§ 9:63 —Package-room service
§ 9:64 —Painting
§ 9:65 —Plumbing
§ 9:66 —Radiator covers
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§ 9:67 —Security
§ 9:68 — —Apartment-door lock
§ 9:69 — —Building lock and buzzers
§ 9:70 — —Drug-dealing neighbors
§ 9:71 — —Thefts and burglaries
§ 9:72 —Sewage leaks and spills
§ 9:73 —Smoke detectors
§ 9:74 —Soap dishes
§ 9:75 —Terraces
§ 9:76 —Water service
§ 9:77 —Window blinds
§ 9:78 —Window guards

V. MITIGATING FACTORS
§ 9:79 Tenant’s misconduct
§ 9:80 Strike or labor dispute
§ 9:81 Prior agency determinations

VI. PROCEDURE AND EVIDENCE
§ 9:82 Statute of limitations
§ 9:83 Jurisdiction
§ 9:84 —Supreme Court
§ 9:85 —County Court
§ 9:86 —New York City Civil Court
§ 9:87 —District and City Courts
§ 9:88 —Justice Court
§ 9:89 —New York City Loft Board
§ 9:90 —State Division of Housing and Community Renewal

(‘‘DHCR’’)
§ 9:91 Defensive or offensive application
§ 9:92 —Compare: amount of counterclaim capped by

amount of rent sought in nonpayment proceeding
§ 9:93 —Counterclaims: effect of waiver clauses
§ 9:94 —Compare: holdover tenants
§ 9:95 Jury-waiver clauses: effect
§ 9:96 Pleading requirements
§ 9:97 —Notice to landlord
§ 9:98 Evidence
§ 9:99 —Code violations
§ 9:100 —Government records
§ 9:101 —Public records: judicial notice

VII. REMEDIES
§ 9:102 Generally
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§ 9:103 Damages: how measured
§ 9:104 Damages: expert testimony not required
§ 9:105 Injunctive relief
§ 9:106 Money damages
§ 9:107 —‘‘Rent abatement,’’ defined
§ 9:108 —‘‘Repair and deduct’’
§ 9:109 —Compare: damages for personal property
§ 9:110 —Damages for personal injury
§ 9:111 — —Counterclaim severance: summary proceedings
§ 9:112 Punitive damages
§ 9:113 Nominal damages
§ 9:114 Attorneys’ fees
§ 9:115 Interest
§ 9:116 Costs

CHAPTER 10. RIGHTS AND OBLIGATIONS
OF THE TENANCY

I. HISTORICAL PERSPECTIVE AND OVERVIEW
§ 10:1 Background
§ 10:2 —Nature of parties’ agreement must be ascertained
§ 10:3 Covenants governing lease
§ 10:4 —‘‘Express’’ covenants
§ 10:5 —‘‘Implied’’ covenants
§ 10:6 — —Impact of statutory obligations
§ 10:7 ‘‘Independent’’ and ‘‘dependent’’ covenants

distinguished
§ 10:8 —‘‘Dependent’’ covenants: performance is condition

precedent to recovery
§ 10:9 —‘‘Independent’’ covenants: performance required

despite breach
§ 10:10 Mutual covenants
§ 10:11 —Implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing
§ 10:12 —Unconscionable lease clauses are void
§ 10:13 —Unconscionability requires finding of ‘‘procedural’’

and ‘‘substantive’’ overreaching
§ 10:14 — —Procedural unconscionability
§ 10:15 — —Substantive unconscionability
§ 10:16 — — —‘‘Fiscal imprudence’’ is no defense
§ 10:17 — — —Liquidated damages
§ 10:18 — — —Lease clauses purporting to waive certain

statutory rights are unconscionable
§ 10:19 — — — —Right to have security deposit held in trust
§ 10:20 — — — —Warranty of habitability
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§ 10:21 — — — —Right to sublease or assign an apartment
§ 10:22 — — — —Exculpatory clauses
§ 10:23 — — — —Prohibitions against bankruptcy filing

invalid
§ 10:24 — — — —Waiver of rent regulations invalid

II. A LANDLORD’S OBLIGATIONS AND TENANT’S
REMEDIES

§ 10:25 Landlord’s duty to deliver full possession
§ 10:26 —Nature and scope of duty
§ 10:27 — —Duty to deliver possession extends to assignee of

tenant
§ 10:28 —Establishing breach
§ 10:29 —Remedies available for landlord’s failure to deliver

possession
§ 10:30 — —Right of rescission
§ 10:31 — —‘‘Loss of the bargain’’
§ 10:32 — —Recovery of lost profits
§ 10:33 — —Summary proceeding to acquire possession from

holdover tenant
§ 10:34 — —Summary proceeding to dispossess a squatter
§ 10:35 — —‘‘Self-help’’ to remove squatter
§ 10:36 — —Equitable relief may not be available
§ 10:37 —Tenant’s waiver of breach
§ 10:38 Implied covenant of quiet enjoyment
§ 10:39 —Scope of duty
§ 10:40 —Establishing breach
§ 10:41 — —‘‘Actual eviction,’’ defined
§ 10:42 — —‘‘Constructive eviction,’’ defined
§ 10:43 — — —Conduct giving rise to breach on grounds of

constructive eviction
§ 10:44 — — — —Violation of restrictive-use lease covenants
§ 10:45 — — — —Violations of health and safety codes and

administrative regulations
§ 10:46 — —Wrongful act by landlord is necessary element of

any breach claim
§ 10:47 —Tenant’s remedies
§ 10:48 — —Remedies against landlord
§ 10:49 — — —Suspension of rental obligation
§ 10:50 — — —Consequential damages
§ 10:51 — — —Punitive damages
§ 10:52 — — —Action for ‘‘private nuisance’’
§ 10:53 — — —Action for injunctive relief
§ 10:54 — —Remedies against third-parties
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§ 10:55 —Tenant must comply with all lease conditions
§ 10:56 Landlord’s duties regarding condition of premises
§ 10:57 —Commercial leases
§ 10:58 — —Duty to maintain premises over which landlord

retains control
§ 10:59 — —Establishing breach
§ 10:60 — —Remedies for breach
§ 10:61 — — —No suspension of rent, absent abandonment
§ 10:62 — — —Surrender of possession
§ 10:63 — — — —Waiver enforceable
§ 10:64 — — —Equitable relief not available
§ 10:65 —Residential tenancies: warranty of habitability
§ 10:66 — —Distinct and independent nature of protection
§ 10:67 — — —Government landlords held to same standard
§ 10:68 — —Protections extended to co-ops, but not to

condominiums
§ 10:69 — —Establishing a statutory violation
§ 10:70 — — —Premises must be fit for human habitation

and serve their intended residential function
§ 10:71 — — —Premises must be free of patent or latent

defects
§ 10:72 — — — —Violations of health and safety codes
§ 10:73 — —Residential tenants’ remedies
§ 10:74 — — —Right to withhold rent and/or to seek set-off
§ 10:75 — — —Punitive damages
§ 10:76 — — —Equitable relief
§ 10:77 — — — —Preliminary injunctive relief may be

available to tenant threatened with eviction
§ 10:78 — — — —Special proceedings may be maintained
§ 10:79 — — —Surrender of tenancy
§ 10:80 — —Property-damage recovery under the statute,

generally
§ 10:81 — —Tenant’s waiver of breach
§ 10:82 Landlord’s covenant to maintain and repair premises

during tenancy term
§ 10:83 —Commercial leases
§ 10:84 — —Establishing breach
§ 10:85 — —Commercial tenant’s remedies in tort
§ 10:86 —Residential leases
§ 10:87 — —Statutory duty of multiple-dwelling owners to

perform repairs
§ 10:88 — —Loft tenants may invoke statutory protections of

Multiple Dwelling Law
§ 10:89 — —New York City tenants in premises formerly

used for manufacturing and warehouse purposes are
further protected from harassment
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§ 10:90 — — —‘‘Harassment,’’ defined
§ 10:91 — —Establishing breach
§ 10:92 — — —Residential landlord has nondelegable duty to

comply with statutes and regulations
§ 10:93 — — — —Application of duties to government

landlords
§ 10:94 — — —Monetary damages for residential tenants
§ 10:95 — — —‘‘Economic infeasibility’’ defense, generally
§ 10:96 — — —Evidence required to establish defense
§ 10:97 — — —Pertinence of landlord’s ‘‘clean hands’’
§ 10:98 — — —In the residential context
§ 10:99 — — —The ‘‘marine rule,’’ generally

III. THE TENANT’S OBLIGATION AND THE
LANDLORD’S REMEDIES

§ 10:100 Tenant’s obligation to use and occupy
§ 10:101 —Percentage leases
§ 10:102 —Rent regulations govern occupancy requirements
§ 10:103 Remedies of landlord for abandonment or early

termination of tenancy
§ 10:104 —General rule upon tenant’s abandonment
§ 10:105 —No duty to mitigate damages in commercial

context
§ 10:106 —Duty to mitigate damages in the residential

context
§ 10:107 —Conflict as to duty to mitigate damages in the

residential context—‘‘Mitigation of injury,’’ defined
§ 10:108 Duty to pay rent
§ 10:109 —‘‘Use and occupancy’’ distinguished
§ 10:110 —Nature and scope of duty to pay rent
§ 10:111 —Duty to pay rent is relieved in very few

circumstances
§ 10:112 — —Duration of obligation to pay rent
§ 10:113 — —When landlord accepts lease repudiation, rent

obligation terminates
§ 10:114 —Due date of rent
§ 10:115 —Remedies for breach
§ 10:116 — —Nonpayment proceeding to recoup unpaid rent
§ 10:117 — —Terminating tenancy upon failure to cure and

commencing holdover proceeding
§ 10:118 — — —Yellowstones discouraged for nonpayment of

rent
§ 10:119 — — —Compare: availability of post-judgment cure

in residential context in New York City
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§ 10:120 — — —Enforceability of conditional limitation for
nonpayment of rent

§ 10:121 — — — —Enforceable in commercial context
§ 10:122 — — — —Unenforceable in both residential and

commercial contexts
§ 10:123 — —Landlord’s remedies when tenant holds over
§ 10:124 — —Bankruptcy of tenant
§ 10:125 Duty to use premises for legal purposes
§ 10:126 —Nature and scope of duty
§ 10:127 —Landlord’s remedies
§ 10:128 —No waiver by landlord
§ 10:129 Duty not to commit or permit waste
§ 10:130 —Establishing waste
§ 10:131 — —Elements of waste claim
§ 10:132 — —Tenant’s failure to make proper repairs
§ 10:133 — —No liability when alterations are permitted or

are consistent with the intended use
§ 10:134 — — —Life tenant’s compliance with certain

statutory requirements precludes liability for waste
§ 10:135 — —Failure to pay property taxes, mortgage

payments, insurance, and utilities may amount to
waste

§ 10:136 — —No liability for waste when landlord explicitly
or implicitly consents to alteration

§ 10:137 —Parties with standing
§ 10:138 — —Availability of monetary damages
§ 10:139 Duty of tenant to make repairs in absence of express

covenant or statutory duty
§ 10:140 —Remedies for tenant’s breach of the duty to repair
§ 10:141 — —Plenary action for money damages

IV. OTHER RIGHTS AND DUTIES OF PARTIES
§ 10:142 Assignment and subletting
§ 10:143 —Assignments and subleases distinguished
§ 10:144 —Tenant’s right to assign or sublet
§ 10:145 — —Commercial leases
§ 10:146 — —Residential-tenant’s rights
§ 10:147 — — —Subletting requirements for tenants in

buildings with four or more residential units
§ 10:148 — — — —‘‘Reasonableness’’ of landlord’s information

request examined
§ 10:149 — — —Effect of emergency rent-laws
§ 10:150 — — — —‘‘Sweetheart’’ provisions permitting

unlimited assignments or subleases of regulated
units are void and unenforceable
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§ 10:151 — — —Certain residential tenancies are not
afforded statutory right to sublet

§ 10:152 —Liability of bankrupt tenant upon assignment
§ 10:153 Rights of parties regarding ‘‘fixtures’’
§ 10:154 —‘‘Trade fixtures,’’ defined
§ 10:155 —Tenant’s right to remove ‘‘trade fixtures’’
§ 10:156 —Compensation for trade fixtures
§ 10:157 Impact of condemnation by ‘‘eminent domain’’
§ 10:158 —‘‘Eminent domain,’’ defined
§ 10:159 —Procedures followed
§ 10:160 —Effect on tenant’s obligation to pay rent
§ 10:161 —Tenant’s right to receive compensation when

premises condemned

CHAPTER 11. RENT REGULATION

I. OVERVIEW
§ 11:1 Rent control and rent stabilization
§ 11:2 —Rent control
§ 11:3 —Rent stabilization
§ 11:4 Purpose
§ 11:5 Constitutionality
§ 11:6 Jurisdiction and venue
§ 11:7 —New York State Homes and Community Renewal

(“NYSHCR”) formerly New York State Division of
Housing and Community Renewal (“DHCR”)

§ 11:8 —New York State Division of Housing and
Community Renewal (‘‘DHCR’’)—Administrative
determinations by DHCR

§ 11:9 — — —Two levels of administrative review
§ 11:10 — — —PARs to be decided within 90 days
§ 11:11 — — —Expedited proceedings
§ 11:12 — —Judicial review
§ 11:13 — — —DHCR rulings are upheld if reasonable
§ 11:14 — — —Judicial review of PAR ‘‘deemed denied’’
§ 11:15 —Courts retain exclusive jurisdiction over certain

rent-regulation issues
§ 11:16 — —Primary residence
§ 11:17 — — —Exception: DHCR determines primary-

residence disputes for rent-controlled units outside
New York City

§ 11:18 — —Rent overcharge of rent-controlled tenants
§ 11:19 —Concurrent jurisdiction
§ 11:20 — —Rent-overcharge issues
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§ 11:21 — — —Conflicting opinion on procedure
§ 11:22 — —Attorney General has standing to sue for

practices that violate rent-regulation laws
§ 11:23 — — —‘‘Primary jurisdiction’’ doctrine no bar to

Attorney General action

II. GOVERNING STATUTES AND REGULATIONS
§ 11:24 Enabling legislation
§ 11:25 —Emergency Housing Rent Control Law
§ 11:26 —Local Emergency Housing Rent Control Act
§ 11:27 —Vacancy Decontrol Law
§ 11:28 —Emergency Tenant Protection Act of 1974
§ 11:29 —Omnibus Housing Act of 1983
§ 11:30 —Rent Regulation Reform Act of 1993
§ 11:31 —Rent Regulation Reform Act of 1997
§ 11:32 —Rent Act of 2011, Rent Act of 2015, and the

Housing Stability and Tenant Protection Act of 2019
§ 11:33 Rent-control statutes
§ 11:34 —Emergency Housing Rent Control Law
§ 11:35 —New York City Rent and Rehabilitation Law
§ 11:36 Rent-stabilization statutes
§ 11:37 —Emergency Tenant Protection Act of 1974
§ 11:38 —New York City Rent Stabilization Law
§ 11:39 Regulations
§ 11:40 —State Rent and Eviction Regulations
§ 11:41 —New York City Rent and Eviction Regulations
§ 11:42 —Emergency Tenant Protection Regulations
§ 11:43 —Rent Stabilization Code
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CHAPTER 12. PREMISES LIABILITY

I. NEGLIGENCE LIABILITY
§ 12:1 Generally

II. ORDINARY NEGLIGENCE
§ 12:2 Defined
§ 12:3 —Duty must exist for liability to attach
§ 12:4 —Ordinary care
§ 12:5 — —Status distinctions are not determinative of duty

owed
§ 12:6 — — —Compare: party’s status may affect

foreseeability
§ 12:7 — —No duty owed to general public
§ 12:8 —Landlord’s duty of care
§ 12:9 — —Basis of landlord’s duty
§ 12:10 — —Ownership, occupancy, and control determine

liability
§ 12:11 —Specific considerations and duties relative to the

landlord-tenant relationship
§ 12:12 — —No duty to warn of obvious conditions
§ 12:13 — — —Exception: when foreseeable injuries may

result
§ 12:14 — —No duty to remedy natural, open conditions
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§ 12:15 — —No duty to warn of conditions over which
landlord lacks control

§ 12:16 — —Landlord’s duty to inspect and repair
§ 12:17 — — —Duty to inspect based on statute or contract
§ 12:18 — — — —Statutory duty to inspect for design or

structural defect
§ 12:19 — — — —Contractual right to reenter and make

repairs may create liability for design or structural
defects

§ 12:20 — —Landlord’s duty based on acts of third parties
§ 12:21 — —Landlord’s duty to provide security against crime
§ 12:22 — — —Basis of landlord’s liability, generally
§ 12:23 — — —‘‘Foreseeable risk of harm’’ must exist
§ 12:24 — — — —Known criminal activity may establish

foreseeable risk of harm
§ 12:25 — — — —Past identical incidents not necessary
§ 12:26 — — —Establishing landlord as ‘‘cause’’ of criminal

activity
§ 12:27 — — — —Failure to provide outer-doors locks
§ 12:28 — — — —Proof of perpetrator’s means of access to

building
§ 12:29 — — —‘‘Special relationship’’ may impose duty on

landlord for injuries by intruders
§ 12:30 — — — —Public entities’ liability for criminal acts
§ 12:31 — —Liability for tenant’s misconduct
§ 12:32 — — —Grounds for eviction
§ 12:33 — — — —Isolated instances of misconduct may be

insufficient
§ 12:34 — — —Lessor’s liability for tenant’s misconduct
§ 12:35 — — — —Landlord may evict tenant engaging in

criminal conduct
§ 12:36 — —Duty to repair sidewalk when directed by New

York City
§ 12:37 — — —‘‘Special Use’’
§ 12:38 —Landlord’s assumption of duty of care
§ 12:39 —Breach of duty of care
§ 12:40 —Foreseeability
§ 12:41 — —‘‘Notice’’
§ 12:42 — — —Actual notice
§ 12:43 — — —Constructive notice
§ 12:44 — —‘‘Foreseeability,’’ defined
§ 12:45 — — —Invitees or licensees
§ 12:46 — — —Trespassers
§ 12:47 — —Duty to prevent foreseeable acts is nondelegable
§ 12:48 — — —Examples: injuries foreseeable
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§ 12:49 — — —Examples: injuries not foreseeable
§ 12:50 —Causation, generally
§ 12:51 — —‘‘Proximate cause,’’ defined
§ 12:52 — —Establishing proximate cause
§ 12:53 — — —Examples: proximate cause found

III. LIABILITY BASED ON STATUTE OR
REGULATION

§ 12:54 Statutory liability
§ 12:55 —Compliance requirements
§ 12:56 —Multiple Dwelling Law (‘‘MDL’’)
§ 12:57 — —‘‘Reasonably safe condition,’’ defined
§ 12:58 — —Nondelegable nature of duty
§ 12:59 — —Notice required
§ 12:60 — —‘‘Owner,’’ defined
§ 12:61 — —Examples: MDL requirements
§ 12:62 — — —Interior lighting
§ 12:63 — — —Exterior lighting
§ 12:64 — — —Door locks
§ 12:65 — — —Intercom systems
§ 12:66 — — —Smoke detectors
§ 12:67 — — —Sidewalk maintenance
§ 12:68 — —Common-law duty survives regardless of

compliance with MDL
§ 12:69 —Warranty of habitability: N.Y. Real Prop. Law

§ 235-b, generally
§ 12:70 — —Property-damage recovery under N.Y. Real

Prop. Law § 235-b, generally
§ 12:71 — —Common-law indemnification
§ 12:72 Lead-poisoning hazards
§ 12:73 —Federal law
§ 12:74 — —Drinking water
§ 12:75 — —‘‘Lead-based paint’’
§ 12:76 —Disclosures relating to lead-based paint
§ 12:77 — —‘‘Target housing,’’ defined
§ 12:78 — —‘‘Lead Warning Statement’’
§ 12:79 — — —Content of the ‘‘Lead Warning Statement’’
§ 12:80 — —Violation of disclosure statute
§ 12:81 —Scope of federal law
§ 12:82 — —State law
§ 12:83 — — —‘‘Conditions conducive to lead poisoning,’’

defined
§ 12:84 — — —‘‘Lead paint,’’ defined
§ 12:85 — — —‘‘Lead pipes,’’ defined
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§ 12:86 — — —Penalties for failing to abate ‘‘conditions
conducive to lead poisoning’’

§ 12:87 —New York City Childhood Lead Poisoning
Prevention Act of 2003

§ 12:88 — —‘‘Lead-based paint,’’ defined
§ 12:89 — —‘‘Lead-based paint hazard,’’ defined
§ 12:90 — —Owner’s duty to correct
§ 12:91 — —Waiver of statutory benefit is void
§ 12:92 Asbestos
§ 12:93 —‘‘Asbestos containing material,’’ defined
§ 12:94 —‘‘Friable,’’ defined
§ 12:95 —Federal law
§ 12:96 —State law
§ 12:97 —City Law: Local Law 76
§ 12:98 — —Standard lease provisions may be

unenforceable
§ 12:99 —Penalties
§ 12:100 Snow removal required by statute
§ 12:101 —Snow-removal requirements: New York City
§ 12:102 —Counties must remove snow from public roads
§ 12:103 —Snow removal on property abutting state highway

IV. STRICT LIABILITY
§ 12:104 Generally
§ 12:105 —Leakage of petroleum products
§ 12:106 — —Example: leakage from underground gasoline-

storage tanks
§ 12:107 —Fire-related protections
§ 12:108 — —Fire-safety notices: New York City
§ 12:109 —Labor Law §§ 240, 241
§ 12:110 — —Exception: single and two-family homes
§ 12:111 — — —Exception inapplicable to investor/landlords
§ 12:112 —Window guards: New York City
§ 12:113 — —Child must be resident of apartment unit
§ 12:114 — —Annual notice must be given to tenants; tenant

cooperation is required
§ 12:115 — —Penalties for violation: New York State

V. CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY
§ 12:116 Liability based on lease or contract, generally
§ 12:117 —Landlord agrees to make repairs or maintain

premises
§ 12:118 —Right of reentry may not impose liability to repair

or maintain
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§ 12:119 —Lack of privity does not foreclose liability
§ 12:120 —Exculpatory agreements and clauses, generally
§ 12:121 Exception: exculpatory clauses are enforceable in

“arm’s-length” transactions
§ 12:122 Liability based on lease or contract, generally—

General Obligations Law (‘‘GOL’’) precludes waiver
of liability

§ 12:123 — —Rule applies only to leases
§ 12:124 — — —Liability limitations must be clear and

unambiguous
§ 12:125 — —Exculpatory clauses construed narrowly
§ 12:126 — — —Ambiguities construed against drafter

VI. ENVIRONMENTAL LIABILITY
§ 12:127 Liability for environmental hazards
§ 12:128 —Federal legislation
§ 12:129 — —Comprehensive Environmental Response,

Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980
(‘‘CERCLA’’)

§ 12:130 — — —Applicability of CERCLA
§ 12:131 — — —Strict liability under CERCLA
§ 12:132 — — — —Owner and tenant jointly liable
§ 12:133 — — — —Former owners may retain liability
§ 12:134 — — —Penalties
§ 12:135 — —Solid Waste Disposal Act
§ 12:136 — — —‘‘Hazardous substances,’’ defined
§ 12:137 — — —Strict liability
§ 12:138 — — — —Subsequent owners may be liable
§ 12:139 — —Air Pollution Prevention and Control Act

(‘‘Clean Air Act’’)
§ 12:140 — — —‘‘Hazardous air pollutants’’
§ 12:141 — — —Strict liability under Clean Air Act
§ 12:142 — —Water Pollution Control Act (‘‘Clean Water Act’’)
§ 12:143 — — —‘‘Discharge of pollutant,’’ defined
§ 12:144 — — —Liability under Clean Water Act, generally
§ 12:145 — — — —Strict liability
§ 12:146 — — — —Penalties
§ 12:147 —State legislation
§ 12:148 — —Navigation Law § 181
§ 12:149 — — —Strict liability
§ 12:150 — — —Retroactive application
§ 12:151 — — —Parties liable
§ 12:152 — — — —Example: tenant liable
§ 12:153 — — — —Example: oil broker may be liable
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§ 12:154 — — — —Example: owner of delivery truck liable
§ 12:155 — —Environmental Conservation Law
§ 12:156 — — —Issues regulated
§ 12:157 — — —Penalties for violation of statute
§ 12:158 —Legislation affecting cities and specific regions
§ 12:159 —Theories of private recovery for environmental

contamination
§ 12:160 — —Nuisance
§ 12:161 — —Trespass
§ 12:162 — — —Distinction between nuisance and trespass
§ 12:163 — — —Nuisance and trespass actions maintainable

by occupant
§ 12:164 — — —Parties liable for trespass and nuisance
§ 12:165 — — —Three-year statute of limitations
§ 12:166 — —Waste
§ 12:167 — —Negligence per se
§ 12:168 — —‘‘Fraudulent concealment’’
§ 12:169 — — —Duty to disclose environmental hazards
§ 12:170 — — —Dangerousness of condition is question of

fact
§ 12:171 — — —Chain of title irrelevant
§ 12:172 — — —Statute of limitations for recovery from prior

owner for environmental contamination
§ 12:173 — — —‘‘Caveat Emptor’’

VII. TERMINATING LIABILITY
§ 12:174 Conveyance of title
§ 12:175 —Disclosure law governs properties with four

dwellings or less
§ 12:176 —Duration of liability
§ 12:177 — —‘‘Reasonable time,’’ defined
§ 12:178 — —Exception: failure to disclose unreasonable

risks
§ 12:179 — —Exception: environmental liability
§ 12:180 — —Transfer of possession
§ 12:181 — — —Residential and commercial premises

distinguished
§ 12:182 —Federal law also requires property condition

disclosures
§ 12:183 — —ILSFDA’s applicability
§ 12:184 — —ILSFDA’s requirements and prohibitions
§ 12:185 — —ILSFDA liability
§ 12:186 — —Establishing an ILSFDA violation
§ 12:187 —Carbon-monoxide detectors
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VIII. IMMUNITIES
§ 12:188 Immunity from liability
§ 12:189 —Government immunity
§ 12:190 — —State’s immunity waived by statute
§ 12:191 — —Immunity waived by ‘‘special relationship’’
§ 12:192 — —State’s liability for ‘‘dangerous condition’’
§ 12:193 —Recreational-use immunity; N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law

§ 9-103
§ 12:194 — —Standard of care
§ 12:195 — —No obligation to inspect
§ 12:196 — —No duty to warn
§ 12:197 — —Property suited for particular recreational

activity
§ 12:198 — — —Activities encompassed
§ 12:199 — —Actual or constructive notice of dangerous

condition
§ 12:200 — —Risks inherent in certain activities
§ 12:201 — —Injured party’s status irrelevant
§ 12:202 — —‘‘Gross negligence’’ excluded
§ 12:203 —Police and firefighters: the ‘‘fireman’s rule’’
§ 12:204 — —Application
§ 12:205 — —Statutory exceptions
§ 12:206 — —Chapter 703 abolished the ‘‘fireman’s rule’’
§ 12:207 — —Expansion of the strict liability statutory

causes of action
§ 12:208 —Statutory immunity for failure to disclose that

owner or former occupant infected with AIDS virus
§ 12:209 —Statutory immunity for failure to disclose that

property was location of homicide, suicide, death,
or any crime constituting a felony

APPENDIX 12-1. EPA Lead Hazard Information Pamphlet

APPENDIX 12-2. Lead-Based Paint Hazard Lease Rider

APPENDIX 12-3. Lead-Based Disclosure Form

APPENDIX 12-4. Fire Safety Plan

APPENDIX 12-5. Guard Lease Rider

APPENDIX 12-6. Property Condition Disclosure Statement

APPENDIX 12-7. Electronic Lease Offer

APPENDIX 12-8. Renewal Lease Form

APPENDIX 12-9. Lease/Commencement of Occupancy
Notice for Indoor Allergen Hazards

APPENDIX 12-10. Flood History and Risk Lease Rider/Notice
to Residential Tenants
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APPENDIX 12-11. Procedure for Tenants Regarding
Suspected Gas Leaks

APPENDIX 12-12. Notice Disclosing Tenants’ Rights to
Reasonable Accommodations for Persons
With Disabilities
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